(1)   Includes the purchase of 113,136 shares at $30.25 per share; $165,000 in cost to complete the merger and $215,000 in direct cost savings.

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form PRER14A

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information as of December 31, 2015 gives effect to the followingassumptions:  69

(2)   The tax benefit of the $215,000 direct cost savings offset in part by the $165,000 merger cost computed using a rate of 38.5%.

(3)   Assumes the reduction of 113,136 shares at $10 par value per share of common stock.

(4)   Assumes the purchase of 113,136 shares at $30.25 per share less $10 par value; includes the net impact of the $215,000 direct cost savings
offset in part by the $165,000 costs of the transaction, net of the tax benefit.

33

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form PRER14A

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information as of December 31, 2015 gives effect to the followingassumptions:  70

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Historical

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
31,

2015 Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
31,

2015

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 30,522 $ 30,522
Securities
Taxable 5,713 5,713
Nontaxable 2,218 2,218
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits 229 229

Total interest income 38,682 38,682
Interest expense
Deposits 2,131 2,131
Interest on other borrowings 94 94

Total interest expense 2,225 2,225

Net interest income 36,457 36,457
Provision for loan losses 30 30

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 36,427 36,427
Noninterest income
Trust department income 2,530 2,530
Service fees on deposit accounts 6,616 6,616
Other operating income 2,297 2,297

Total noninterest income 11,443 11,443

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 18,897 18,897
Net occupancy expense 2,192 2,192
Other operating expenses 13,126 $ (50) (1) 13,076

Total noninterest expenses 34,215 (50) 34,165

Income before provision for income taxes 13,655 (50) 13,705
Provision for income taxes 3,349 19 (2) 3,368

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form PRER14A

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information as of December 31, 2015 gives effect to the followingassumptions:  71

Net income $ 10,306 $ (31) $ 10,337

Earnings per common share $ 2.13  $ 0.06 (3) $ 2.19

(1)   Includes $165,000 in cost to complete the merger and $215,000 in direct cost savings.

(2)   The tax benefit was computed using a rate of 38.5%.

(3)   Assumes the reduction of 113,136 shares of common stock.

34

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form PRER14A

72

THE ANNUAL MEETING

Purpose

   This Proxy Statement is furnished to our shareholders in connection with the solicitation of proxies by our Board of Directors for use
at the Annual Meeting. The Annual Meeting is a meeting of the shareholders of First Farmers at which the shareholders will vote upon a